16.7  Recognizing that teachers need time during the school day to prepare plans and 

materials and to confer with parents and colleagues, the following planning periods 
shall be provided: 

Elementary Level:  Teachers will be assured thirty (30) consecutive minutes of 

personal preparation time per day, within an average of two hundred twenty five 
(225) minutes per week to include collaborative and builidng directed activities.   

Secondary Level:  One (1) class period per day. 

ARTICLE XVII 

FORCED STAFF REDUCTION AND RECALL 

17.1 Forced Staff Reduction 

A. Forced staff reduction occurs when the total number of full-time positions or